

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

ОНАТ		PAGE.
91.	An additional act regulating the inspection of fish, additional act regulating the inspection of	87
	An act additional to the one hundred and eighth chapter of the re-	
	vised statutes,	88
93.	An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county	
	of Hancock,	89
94.	An additional act concerning executors,	89
95.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the re-	
	vised statutes,	90
96.	An act to amend section twenty-nine of the one hundred and ninth	
	chapter of the revised statutes,	90
97.	An act additional in relation to the state library,	· 91
98.	An act in relation to the process of forcible entry and detainer,	92
: 99.	An act in relation to pardons and commutations of sentence,	92
100.	An act to amend the one hundred and seventy-second chapter of	
	the revised statutes,	93
101.	An act to amend the seventieth chapter of the revised statutes,	93
102.	An act for the benefit of schools in plantations organized for election	
	purposes only.	94
103.	An act to amend the thirty-second section of the one hundred and	
	twenty-fifth chapter of the revised statutes,	95
104.	An act empowering justices of the supreme judicial court or district	
	courts to appoint guardians ad litem for insane persons,	95
105.	An act to amend the one hundred and twenty-fifth chapter of the re-	
;	vised statutes,	96
106.	An act additional to "an act establishing town courts," approved	
	March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and forty-four,	96
107.	An act to amend the one hundred and fourteenth chapter of the re-	
	vised statutes,	97
108.	An act additional to an act concerning the commencement of civil	
100	actions,	97
103	An act altering the time of holding the June term of the district	00
110	court in the county of Lincoln,	98
110.	An act to establish a municipal court in the town of Saco, in the	00
111	county of York,	98
111'	An act additional to an act entitled an act concerning the assessment	100
110	of taxes, An act additional to an act concerning assignments,	100
	An act in addition to "an act concerning assignments,"	101
	An act concerning the registry of marks upon certain logs,	101
	An act additional to an act concerning the commencement of civil	103
110.	actions,	103
116.	An act additional to chapter eighty-nine of the revised statutes, and	
	giving further power to the supreme judicial court in cases of	
	divorce,	104
117.	An act respecting judicial proceedings,	105
118.	An act to authorize the taxation of real estate owned by literary	
	institutions,	105

1

CHAI 119.	An act to amend section five of chapter one hundred and thirty-	. PA
	three of the revised statutes,	
	An act additional to the one hundred and fifteenth chapter of the revised statutes,	
	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate of Lincoln county,	
122.	An act to amend the forty-sixth section of the sixteenth chapter of the revised statutes,	
	An act in relation to taking depositions,	
	An act to appropriate the interest upon the permanent school fund to the support of primary schools,	
125.	An act additional to the sixty-fifth chapter of the laws of Maine, entitled "an act giving further time to redeem lands forfeited for taxes, and for the disposition of lands which may hereafter become	
100	forfeited,"	
126.	An act to increase the salary of the judge and register of probate for	
107	the county of Kennebec,	
	An act to amend chapter eighty of the revised statutes. An act to establish a town court in the town of East Thomaston in	
	the county of Lincoln,	
	An act in relation to the sale of the timber lands appropriated for the benefit of education,	
130.	An act abolishing the February term of the district court in the	
	county of Aroostook,	
131,	An act additional to the one hundred and twenty-third chapter of the laws of this state, approved March twenty-second, one thou- sand eight hundred and forty-four, in relation to the collection of taxes is incompared along	
1 20	taxes in incorporated places, An act to reduce the bounty now paid for the destruction of wolves,	
	An act additional for the assessment and collection of taxes in un- incorporated places,	
134.	An act to exempt certain property from attachment,	
	An act to exempt homesteads from attachment and levy or sale on execution,	
136.	An act for the government of the Insane Hospital,	
	An act authorizing the election of collectors of school district taxes,	
138.	An act additional respecting public shows and exhibitions,	
139.	An act additional to an act in relation to land reserved for public uses, approved July eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and	
	forty-eight,	
	An act additional to an act entitled "of the assessment and collec- tion of taxes,"	
	An act concerning corporations,	
	An act to encourage and protect the planting of oysters,	
	An act to amend an act establishing teachers' institutes,	
144.	An act to prohibit the circulation of advertisements in the form of bank bills,	
145.	An act in relation to the returns of railroad corporations,	
	An act in relation to the payment of taxes,	
	An act to prevent the sale of intoxicating drinks at cattle shows,	
	An act to provide for taking a state valuation,	
149.	An act to amend the one hundred and fortieth chapter of the revised statutes,	
150.	An act to promote the sale and settlement of the public domain,	
151.	An act relating to mutual fire and marine insurance companies.	

iv

•

CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

.

CHAI	e	PAGE.
191.	An act to incorporate the Bucksport Seminary,	289
192.	An act to divide the town of Sedgwick, and incorporate the town of	
	Port Watson in the county of Hancock; a manufacturate and the manufacture	290
193.	An act to change the name of the town of Maine, and the state of the	291
194.	An act to adjust and correct the valuation and state tax of the towns	
	of Mount Desert and Tremont,	292
195.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Sagadahock Bank,	293
196.	An act to extend the time for the Franklin Bank to maintain suits	
	and collect its debts,	293
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	294
198.	An act to set off Bear Island, in the town of Mount Desert, and an-	
	nex the same to Cranberry Isles,	295
	An act to incorporate the Oxford Woolen Manufacturing Company,	295
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	296
201.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Lewiston Water Power	
	Company,	298
202.	An act to authorize the Biddeford Bank to receive money on deposit	
	and loan the same as a savings institution,	298
203,	An act to incorporate the trustees of the East Maine Conference of	
	the Methodist Episcopal Church,	299
	An act to incorporate the Sprague's Falls Bridge Company,	300
	An act to incorporate the Hancock Insurance Company,	301
	An act to incorporate the Norway Liberal Institute,	302
207.	An act to incorporate the Great Pond Mining and Agricultural	
	Company,	302
	An act to incorporate the Somerset Flax and Hemp Company,	303
	An act to incorporate the Dean Manufacturing Company,	304
210.	An act to set off a part of the town of Eden and annex the same to	
	Trenton,	304
	An act to incorporate the Maine Flax and Hemp Company,	305
212.	An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Union Mutual Life	
	Insurance Company,"	306
213.	An act to set off a part of the town of Hartland and to annex the	
	same to the town of Canaan,	307
214.	An act to set off a part of the town of Carthage and to incorporate	
	the same into a plantation by the name of plantation number four,	308
215.	An act to set off a part of the town of Sebago and annex the same	
	to the town of Naples,	309
216.	An act to set off part of the farm of William Butler from the town	
	of Thomaston, and to annex the same to the town of East Thom-	000
017	aston,	309
217.	An act to incorporate the Partridge and Harden Wharf and Lime-kiln	010
010	Company,	310
	An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Bank,	311
219.	An act to incorporate the proprietors of Arrowsic Bridge,	312

a

снар.	PAGE.
220. An act to incorporate the Bangor Horticultural Society,	314
221. An act to incorporate the Turner Flax and Hemp Company,	314
222. An act to incorporate the Belfast Foundery and Manufacturing Com-	
pany,	315
223. An act to dissolve the bond of matrimony between Caleb M. Jackson	
and Betsey Jackson,	315
224. An act to incorporate the eity of Augusta,	316
225. An act to change the name of the town of Port Watson,	327
226. An act authorizing the citizens of Bluehill and others interested, to build a free bridge across the waters of "Salt pond" near Bluehill falls,	327
227. An act authorizing the surrender of the charter of the Hampden	041
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, and for other purposes,	328
228. An act to adjust and correct the valuation of the towns of Shirley,	020
Greenville, and Elliotsville, in the county of Piscataquis,	329
229. An act incorporating the trustees of the fund for the support of the	
Episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal Church, in the Diocese of	. :
Maine,	329
230. An act to incorporate the Souednehunk Dam and Sluide Company,	330
231. An act to incorporate the proprietors of Oxford Normal Institute, at	
South Paris,	331
232. An act to incorporate the Lincoln Flax and Hemp Company,	333
233. An act additional concerning the city of Portland,	333
234. An act to set off Lorenzo Gerald, together with his estate, from Clin-	
ton, in the county of Kennebec, to Canaan in the county of Som-	
erset,	334
235. An act to dissolve the bond of matrimony between Loren Adams and	
Alice Adams,	334
236. An act to set off certain land of John Robbins from Mercer to Nor-	
ridgewock,	334
237. An act to incorporate the Bloomfield Leather and Shoe Manufactur-	
ing Company,	335
238. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Calais Railway Com-	
pany and the several acts additional thereto,	330
239. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of	
Bath,"	337
240. An act to incorporate the Palmyra and Pittsfield Flax and Hemp	
Company,	339
241. An act to incorporate the Centre Bridge Company,	338
242. An act to incorporate the Lowiston Falls Village Corporation,	340
243. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driv-	
ing Company,	343
244. An act additional to "an act to set off a part of the town of Otisfield	
and annex the same to the town of Naples,"	344
245. An act to incorporate the Wilton Flax and Hemp Company,	344
246. An act to incorporate the Saco River Bank,	345
247. An act to set off a part of the town of Hanover and annex the same to the town of Bethel,	345
248. An act to incorporate the Moeschead Lake Steam Navigation Com-	010
pany,	346
249. An act to incorporate the Lumbermen's Bank,	346
250. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Maine Mammoth	0.4 77
Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	347
251. An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Bucksport Seminary,	347
252. An act to incorporate the Franklin Flax and Homp Company,	349

.

CHAF	•	PAGE.
253.	An act additional to "an act to incorporato the Sebago and Long	
	Pond Steam Navigation Company,"	349
254.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Woolen Mills,	350
255.	An act to incorporate the Chesuncook Steam Navigation Company,	350
256.	An act to authorize the town of Orono to subscribe for shares in the	
6	capital stock of the Bangor and Orono Railroad Company to an	
2.1	amount not exceeding twenty-fivo thousand dollars, to enable said	
	town to save the expense of building a town bridge near the mouth	
	of the Stillwater river and across the same,	351
257.	An act for the preservation of fish in the St. Croix river, and and the	352
	An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Lin-	
	coln to lay out a road over tide waters, and the second concerned	- 853
£59.	An act to assess a state tax on the town of Perkins for the year	
	eighteen hundred and forty-eight,	354
260.	An act to incorporate the Winthrop and Readfield Bank,	355
261.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Sabbath-day pond,	355
262.	An act to authorize the laying out a road over tide waters in the	
	towns of Georgetown and Arrowsic in the couuty of Lincoln,	356
263.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Buckfield Branch Railroad	
	Company,	356
264.	An act to incorporate the town of Yarmouth,	357
265.	An act respecting school district number six in Cherryfield,	360
266.	An act to incorporate the Atlantic and Pacific Mining, Lumbering	
	and Trading Company,	361
	An act to incorporate the Ticonic Falls Company,	362
268.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	362
	An act to incorporate the Mattawamkeag Dam Company,	363
	An act to incorporate the West River Company,	365
	An act to incorporate the Newcastle Hotel Company,	369
	An act giving further powers to the village school district in Augusta	, 370
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Augusta Bank,	370
274.	An act to incorporate the Board of Education of the Maine Con-	
	ference of the Methodist Episcopal Church,	371
275.	An act to authorize the proprietors of Lewiston Bridge to reduce	
	their tolls,	372
276.	An act in addition to "an act to establish the Androscoggin Railroad	
	Company,"	373
277.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the President, Directors	
	and Company of the Veazie Bank of Bangor,	373
278.	An act to dissolve the bond of matrimony between Abner Davis and	0.71
	Dolly Davis,	374
279.	An act additional to an act entitled an act respecting lumber in the	
	Mattawamkeag river, approved July twenty-nine, eighteen hun-	074
000	dred and forty-six,	374
280.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Saint Croix Log Driv-	074
001	ing Company,	374
	An act to incorporate the city of Gardiner,	375
	An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Company,	387
	An act to incorporate the Agawam Manufacturing Company, An act to incorporate the Sullivan Marine Railway Company,	388 388
	An act to incorporate the Suntvan Marine Kanway Company, An act to incorporate the Hallowell Savings Bank,	389
	An act dissolving the bonds of matrimony between Charles P. Jud-	009
⊿0 0∙	kins and Julia A. Judkins,	390
9 97	An act to establish the Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad Company,	390
	An act to incorporate the Portland Gas Light Company,	398
400.	214 ave as moorporate and r ordana Gas hight Company,	000

vii

٠

CHAP.	PAGE
289. An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state	a tax
of two hundred thousand, seven hundred fifty-seven dollars, t	wenty
three cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fift	y, 403
290. An act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Log Driving Company,	421
291. An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Olive H.	Whit-
ney and Constant H. Whitney,	425
292. An act for the preservation of fish in Freeport,	426
293. An act to change the name of the Belfast Foundery and Ma	nufac-
turing Company,	427
294. An act to change the name of the Penobscot and Kennebec	Rail-
road Company,	427
295. An act to incorporate the Portland House Proprietary,	427
296. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	429

•

CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

в

СНАІ	a second se	PAGE.	
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	137	
	Resolve in favor of certain Passamaquoddy Indians,	138	
	Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund,	138	
	Resolve in relation to binding the public laws of this state,	139	
	Resolve relating to the valuation of the towns of Harrington and		
	Milbridge,	139	
127.	Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadbourne,	139	
	Resolve in favor of the widow and children of John G. Deane,	140	
129.	Resolve relating to the valuation of the towns of Mount Desert and		
	Tremont,	140	
130.	Resolve in favor of certain members of the Passamaquoddy tribe of		
	Indians,	141	
131.	Resolve in favor of certain members of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	141	
132.	Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through		
	the Indian township,	142	
133.	Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Eastman's		
	Digest of the Maine Reports,	142	
134.	Resolve for the equitable settlement of claims against Nathaniel H.		
	Dillingham and others,	142	
135.	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	148	
136.	Resolve making valid the doings of the First Universalist Society in		
	Augusta,	148	
137.	Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to credit to the county of		
	Oxford a certain part of their county tax for eighteen hundred and		
	forty-eight,	149	
	Resolve in favor of William A. Herrick,	149	
	Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby,	149	
	Resolve in favor of Joseph Johnson,	150	
	Resolve in favor of Sarah W. Hale,	150	i
142.	Resolves making an appropriation for the improvement of the public		
	grounds,	151	
	Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce,	151	
	Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolah Salmo,	151	
	Resolve in favor of Christopher C. Spaulding and his wife,	152	
	Resolve in favor of Wait plantation,	152	
	Resolve in favor of William Poor, junior,	153	
	Resolve requiring certain duties of the Board of Education,	153	
	Resolve in favor of Thomas Briggs,	153	
	Resolve in favor of Thomas H. Holly,	153	
	Resolve in favor of Stephen Paine,	154	
152,	Resolve authorizing the opening of a road across township letter H,		
	in the county of Aroostook, in the second range west of the east		
150	line of the state,	154	
	Resolve in favor of the Union Academy,	154	
	Resolve in favor of Monson Academy,	155	
	Resolve refunding certain money to the town of Dresden,	156	
196.	Resolve in favor of the Washington National Monument Association,	156	

CONTENTS.	

снар.	PAGE.
157. Resolve in favor of the town of Byron,	156
158. Resolve in favor of Standish Academy,	156
159. Resolve in favor of Litchfield Academy,	157
160. Resolve providing for the repair of the Aroostook Road,	157
161. Resolve in favor of A. B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G.	
Greene, deceased,	158
162. Resolve in favor of George W. Maxim,	153
163. Resolve in favor of certain settlers upon the public lands, 👘	158
164. Resolve for the repair of the state road from Brighton to Moosehead	
Lake,	159
165. Resolve in favor of the proprietors of Annsburg or number seven-	
teen, and number twenty-nine, middle division,	159
166. Resolve in favor of G. W. Hurd.	159
167. Resolve providing for the sale of the site of the Artillery gun house,	
at Bangor,	160
168. Resolve in favor of Edward Blake,	160
169. Resolve in favor of Benjamin H. Hewes,	° 160
170. Resolve in relation to the sale of township number seven, in the	
eleventh range of townships west from the east line of the state,	161
171. Resolve in favor of certain members of the legislature who visited the	
state prison,	161
172 Resolve providing for the repair and painting of the state arsenal, at	
Bangor,	162
173. Resolve in favor of George K. Jewett and Leonard March,	162
174. Resolve to encourage the erection of a grist mill on the Fish river at	
Fort Kent,	162
175. Resolve for the preservation of newspaper literature in the several	
counties,	163
176. Resolve in relation to the state library,	163
177. Resolve for the repair of the road from Portage lake to Fort Kent,	163
178. Resolve in favor of the trustees of Somerset Academy,	164
179. Resolve in favor of Dependence Doughty,	164
180. Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road in	101
the Orient,	164
181. Resolves authorizing the treasurer of state to sell and dispose of	105
United States' stock and purchase scrip of this state, 182. Resolve providing for the sale of the artillery gun house in the city	165
of Portland,	165
183. Resolves to provide for the reception of the standard weights of the	100
United States,	165
184. Resolve in favor of Gowen Wilson,	166
185. Resolve making appropriation for the repair and painting of the state	100
arsenal in Portland,	166
186. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,	166
187. Resolve in relation to certain school funds belonging to the Mada-	100
waska plantations in the county of Aroostook,	167
188. Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge at the forks	10.
of the Mattawamkeag river on the military road,	167
189. Resolve in favor of Chamberlain, Haines and Plummer,	167
190. Resolve authorizing the agent for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians	•
to sell a certain lot of land belonging to said tribe,	168
191. Resolve in favor of Isaiah Bruce,	168
192. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	168
193. Resolve for the payment of certain accounts against the state,	169
194. Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty,	173

.

n	23	TT	ŦE.	111	201
5	J.	γT	3.17	л ,	- i D e

снар.	PAGE.
195. Resolve in relation to the sale of certain state lands,	173
196. Resolve in favor of George Hathaway,	173
197. Resolve laying a tax on the counties of Cumberland, Waldo and	
Penobscot,	174
198. Resolve in favor of the Maine Historical Society,	174
199. Resolves providing for an amendment to the constitution, in relation	
to the meeting of the legislature,	174
200. Resolve in favor of the Portland Athenacum,	176
201. Resolve making a grant of land in aid of a road from the American	
line on the river Saint John to the Allegash river,	177
202. Resolve relative to M. Vattemare's system of International Exchange,	177
203. Resolves in favor of the state prison,	178
204. Resolve in favor of Hancock plantation,	179
205. Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital,	180
206. Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	186
207. Resolve in favor of Simeon Robbins,	186
208. Resolve for the payment of certain accounts against the state,	186
209. Resolve in favor of William P. Merriam and George C. Harriman,	187
210. Resolve in favor of the secretary of the senate, and the clerk of the	
house of representatives,	187
211. Resolve in favor of the towns of Hartland and Canaan,	187
212 Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	189
213 Resolve in favor of certain persons,	189
214. Resolve in favor of Columbus Dunn,	190
215. Resolve in favor of the town of Passadumkeag,	190
216. Resolve regulating the salary of the adjutant general,	190
217. Resolve authorizing the acting quartermaster general to dispose of	
certain articles of state property,	191
218. Resolve in favor of James B. Norris,	191
219. Resolve providing for the reception of a sword presented by the hon-	
orable Paulinus M. Foster,	191
220. Resolves in relation to the introduction and extension of slavery	
in newly acquired territory,	192
Messages of Governor Dana,	193
Civil Government of Maine, 1849.	204

xi

\$